

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA
MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL
RECORDS LLC fka CAPITOL RECORDS,
INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT
GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS;
LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN
RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY
RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG
MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS
AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS.
RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC;
MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF REGARDING SEPARATE STATUTORY DAMAGE
AWARDS AGAINST DEFENDANTS UNDER 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: February 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE LAW ENTITLES PLAINTIFFS TO SEPARATE STATUTORY AWARDS FOR DIFFERENT INFRINGERS' INFRINGEMENTS OF THE SAME WORKS.....	4
A. Section 504(c) Authorizes a Separate Statutory Award For Each Separate Direct Infringement For Which Defendants Are Separately Jointly And Severally Liable With A Lime Wire User	4
B. Defendants Are Jointly And Severally Liable With Separate Directly Infringing Lime Wire Users.....	7
III. PLAINTIFFS' PRIOR COUNSEL DID NOT WAIVE PLAINTIFFS' ENTITLEMENT TO MULTIPLE STATUTORY DAMAGE AWARDS UNDER § 504(c).....	9
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MADE THEIR POSITION ON DAMAGES CLEAR THROUGHOUT THE DAMAGES PHASE, AND DEFENDANTS HAVE NO CONCEIVABLE CLAIM OF PREJUDICE	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Columbia Pictures Television v. Krypton Broadcasting of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 284 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	6, 7
<i>Fitzgerald Pub. Co, Inc. v. Baylor Pub. Co, Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 1110 (2d Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. CBS Broadcasting</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2007)	5
<i>Gershwin Pub. Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Mason v. Montgomery Data</i> , 967 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1992)	1, 5, 6
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	8
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. Goody</i> , 248 F.2d. 260 (2d Cir. 1957).....	8, 9
<i>Ted Browne Music Co. v. Fowler</i> , 290 F. 751 (2d Cir. 1923)	8
<i>Venegas-Hernandez v. Sonolux Records</i> , 370 F. 3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Violette v. Armonk Assocs., L.P.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 923 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	11
STATUTES AND RULES	
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 412(2)	7, 9, 10
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Local Rule 56.1	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2002)	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (Sept. 3, 1976).....	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 875 (1979).....	7
